

No. 11-965

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAIMLERCHRYSLER AG,

Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA BAUMAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JUSTS N. KARLSONS
MATTHEW J. KEMNER
DAVID M. RICE
TROY M. YOSHINO
CARROLL, BURDICK &
MCDONOUGH LLP
44 Montgomery Street
Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 989-5900

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
DANIEL W. NELSON
THOMAS H. DUPREE, JR.
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
tolson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT MAY, BUT NEED NOT, CLARIFY THE “AT HOME” STANDARD TO RESOLVE THIS CASE	3
II. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR EXERCISING GENERAL JURISDICTION OVER DAIMLER AG IN THIS CASE.....	6
A. Separate Corporations Cannot Be Merged For Jurisdictional Purposes Unless They Are Alter Egos	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Manufactured “Agency” Test Illustrates Why General Jurisdiction Should Not Rest On An Agency Theory	14
C. Exercising General Jurisdiction Over Daimler AG In This Case Would Be Unreasonable.....	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010).....	13, 14
<i>Amoco Egypt Oil Co. v. Leonis Navigation Co.</i> , 1 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	17, 19
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	12
<i>Brady v. Grendene USA, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99820 (S.D. Cal. July 17, 2012).....	16
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	9, 19
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	8
<i>Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925).....	12
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	7
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>GSS Grp. Ltd. v. Nat’l Port Auth.</i> , 680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	15

<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A.</i> <i>v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	2, 9
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010).....	2, 16, 17
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	12
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	2, 7, 10, 17
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011).....	12
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	9
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	19, 21
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v.</i> <i>PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	18
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm'r of Taxes of Vt.</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980).....	13
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....	8
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Yandex N.V.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125325 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2012).....	5, 17
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	2
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	20
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	19

<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malay. Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	19
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	7
<i>Waterfall Homeowners Ass’n v. Viega, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167875 (D. Nev. Nov. 26, 2012)	5
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	7, 17

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)	20
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Blumberg on Corporate Groups</i> (2d ed. 2012)	11
Todd David Peterson, <i>The Timing of Minimum Contacts</i> , 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 101 (2010)	9
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (2006)	16
Allan R. Stein, <i>The Meaning of “Essentially at Home” In</i> <i>Goodyear Dunlop</i> , 63 S.C. L. Rev. 527 (2012)	9
Arthur T. von Mehren & Donald T. Trautman, <i>Jurisdiction to</i> <i>Adjudicate: A Suggested Analysis</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 1121 (1966)	4
